
11th of December – 20th of December 2012
Weimar, Germany

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the 

Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.



ABOUT THE TRAINING COURSE

The project “Facing Europe 2020: Key Competences for Youth Workers in Non-formal Education” 
is aimed to support the development of competences of youth workers in non-formal education for 
increasing the quality of youth projects on a larger scale, enabling them to develop and to run cer-
tain local activities in order to translate the learning outcomes of the TC into practice on local level. 
The activities are based on principles & practice of non-formal learning include. various activities as 
exercises, simulations, which are creating situations for deeper personal reflection, followed by de-
briefing, work in small mixed groups, individual work, inputs, presentations & discussion of results, 
free time activities & intercultural activities. Attending the TC will help the participants – in relation 
to their personal development as well as the implementation of own local activities in cooperation 
with their sending organisations and local communities – to increase understanding of what is non-
formal education in the context of youth work, to build capacities for developing & implementing 
youth projects, to explore possible links between youth work, non-formal education and employa-
bility/employment of youth people, to share and discuss experiences and to develop partnerships 
for future action in this field. The intercultural challenge that implies in here, participants from 
EU27 programme countries will contribute in many ways to the individual learning process of each 
participant. Based on our experiences made within the last seven years of local and international 
youth work the TC offers a platform where all participants will learn in an atmosphere of mutual 
understanding exchanging their knowledge and experiences in the field of international youth work. 
Last but not least is to get connected and finding synergy-effects between us and new projects 
under the umbrella of Youth in Action.

The Training Course “Facing Europe 2020: Key Competences for Youth Workers in Non-formal 
Education” will take place from 11.-20. December 2012 in Weimar, Germany.

An open facebook group was created for all interested persons:

http://www.facebook.com/groups/377621152305459/  

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects 
the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which 
may be made of the information contained therein.



PROJECT PROMOTERS

International Initiatives for Cooperation

Youth academy of Ida- Vira

Centre des Sureaux

Institut International Social et Culturel Européen

CGE Erfurt e.V.

YOUTHNET HELLAS

Compass Egyesület

InformaGiovani

CEMEA del Mezzogiorno

Municipality Gulbene

BALTIC REGIONAL FUND

Infocenter: Youth on the way to Europe

C.M.M.

Dinamo

TEAM FOR YOUTH ASSOCIATION

Together Romania

ESTRA Foundation

Drustvo mladinski ceh

LIBERTAS INTERNATIONAL

SER JOVEN

NICOLA

Organisation Contact Country Participants

tkostadinka@gmail.com

dmitri.teperik@ivna.ee

centredesureaux@wanadoo.fr

varvara1965@mail.ru 

office@cge-erfurt.org

manos.pavlakis@youthnet.gr

katonaandrea1@gmail.com

p.galluccio@informa-giovani.org 

scambi@cemea.eu   

liene@gulbene.lv  

ginta.salmina@gmail.com 

ritajasmontiene@gmail.com  

juventudecmmontijo@gmail.com

info@dinamo.pt  

team4uth@gmail.com 

iorga_alexandru@yahoo.com  

infoestra@gmail.com 

irena@mladinski-ceh.si 

president@libertasinternational.es

Sve@ser-joven.org  

connect.youth@nicola-uk.org

Bulgaria

Estonia

France

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Italy

Italy

Latvia

Latvia

Lithuania

Portugal

Portugal

Romania

Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Spain

UK

2

2

1

1

3

2

2

1

1

1

1

2

1

2

2

1

2

2

1

1

2



PARTICIPATION FEES

Bulgaria

Estonia

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Italy

Latvia

Lithuania

Portugal

Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

UK

A participation fee is taken for participating in the event. Please consult the list below. 

The amount is paid in cash by the participant on the spot (arrival day, registration & check in).

Country Participation fee in EUR

65 EUR

65 EUR

75 EUR

75 EUR

75 EUR

65 EUR

75 EUR

65 EUR

65 EUR

75 EUR

65 EUR

65 EUR

65 EUR

75 EUR

75 EUR



TRAVEL COSTS

International Initiatives for Cooperation

Youth academy of Ida- Vira

Centre des Sureaux

Institut International Social et Culturel Européen

CGE Erfurt e.V.

YOUTHNET HELLAS

Compass Egyesület

InformaGiovani

CEMEA del Mezzogiorno

Municipality Gulbene

BALTIC REGIONAL FUND

Infocenter: Youth on the way to Europe

C.M.M.

Dinamo

TEAM FOR YOUTH ASSOCIATION

Together Romania

ESTRA Foundation

Drustvo mladinski ceh

LIBERTAS INTERNATIONAL

SER JOVEN

NICOLA

Organisation Country Max. costs per person in EUR

Bulgaria

Estonia

France

France

Germany

Greece

Hungary

Italy

Italy

Latvia

Latvia

Lithuania

Portugal

Portugal

Romania

Romania

Slovakia

Slovenia

Spain

Spain

UK

350 EUR

300 EUR

300 EUR

300 EUR

0    EUR

350 EUR

250 EUR

350 EUR

350 EUR

300 EUR

300 EUR

300 EUR

450 EUR

450 EUR

350 EUR

350 EUR

250 EUR

350 EUR

450 EUR

450 EUR

350 EUR

We will reimburse 70% of the travel costs for the TC on the basis of the cheapest possibilities, e.g. second class 

railway tickets, APEX-flights etc. by bank transfer after the TC and the receipt of complete and original tickets, 

bills, receipts, boarding cards etc. Arrival day is 11th of December 2012 (later arrivals are not possible). Official de-

parture day is the 20th of December 2012 (earlier departure times are not possible). An emergency phone contact 

number is given in time by Email to future participants.

Please note!

1. Any costs for taxi are not eligible (exceptions possible after consultancy)!

2. In case single persons arriving later than 11th of December 2012 or leaving before 20th of December 2012 any 

related costs (e.g. for booked hotel room) will be reduced from the travel cost reimbursement.

3. Following the guide lines of the YiA programme the travel must be realised by the participants on direct way 

within maximum 2 days. In case of longer stays or indirect travelling (holiday travel etc.) there is no reimbursement 

of travel costs! Here you find the maximum travel costs for ONE participant per organisation from home town to 

Weimar and back:



TRAVEL COSTS
After the TC, please send us back all your complete travel documents in ORIGINAL by post mail as well as your 

back account information (computer printed version including name of account holder, name of the bank, IBAN 

code, BIC/SWIFT code) until the 7th of January 2013 to:

CULTURE GOES EUROPE (CGE) - Soziokulturelle Initiative Erfurt e.V.
Iderhoffstrasse 12
99085 Erfurt
Germany

Please note!

1. The reimbursement of travel costs will happen not before all participants will have sent there complete travel 

documents as described above.

2. Missing tickets will not be reimbursed. Any faked tickets/documents will not be reimbursed.



TRAVELLING AND TRANSPORT TO WEIMAR
Weimar is easily reachable from Airports Frankfurt/Main as well as Berlin. 

From these Airports to Weimar you can go by train. For special offers (29 EUR for one way by ICE) in advance 

please look at the homepage from ‘Deutsche Bahn’: http://www.bahn.de/i/view/GBR/en/index.shtml

After the arrival in Weimar train station you have to go out of the building and go by bus line no. 1, direction 

‘Ehringsdorf’ to the station ‘Falkenburg’. From there we’ll pick you up.  You can get the tickets for the bus at the 

kiosk across from the train station. 

The accommodations address is: 

Hedwig-Pfeiffer-Haus 

Arnold-Böcklin-Straße 2

99425 Weimar

GERMANY

ACCOMMODATION

We’ll stay in ‚Hedwig-Pfeiffer Haus‘, which is located in the south of Weimar. 

Some impressions:



This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the 

Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.


