

Key Comepetences for Youth Workers in Non-formal Education

11th of December - 20th of December 2012 Weimar, Germany

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.



This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.



ABOUT THE TRAINING COURSE

The project "Facing Europe 2020: Key Competences for Youth Workers in Non-formal Education" is aimed to support the development of competences of youth workers in non-formal education for increasing the quality of youth projects on a larger scale, enabling them to develop and to run certain local activities in order to translate the learning outcomes of the TC into practice on local level. The activities are based on principles & practice of non-formal learning include. various activities as exercises, simulations, which are creating situations for deeper personal reflection, followed by debriefing, work in small mixed groups, individual work, inputs, presentations & discussion of results, free time activities & intercultural activities. Attending the TC will help the participants – in relation to their personal development as well as the implementation of own local activities in cooperation with their sending organisations and local communities - to increase understanding of what is nonformal education in the context of youth work, to build capacities for developing & implementing youth projects, to explore possible links between youth work, non-formal education and employability/employment of youth people, to share and discuss experiences and to develop partnerships for future action in this field. The intercultural challenge that implies in here, participants from EU27 programme countries will contribute in many ways to the individual learning process of each participant. Based on our experiences made within the last seven years of local and international youth work the TC offers a platform where all participants will learn in an atmosphere of mutual understanding exchanging their knowledge and experiences in the field of international youth work. Last but not least is to get connected and finding synergy-effects between us and new projects under the umbrella of Youth in Action.

The Training Course "Facing Europe 2020: Key Competences for Youth Workers in Non-formal Education" will take place from 11.-20. December 2012 in Weimar, Germany.

An open facebook group was created for all interested persons:

PROJECT PROMOTERS

Organisation	Contact	Country	Participants
International Initiatives for Cooperation	tkostadinka@gmail.com	Bulgaria	2
Youth academy of Ida- Vira	dmitri.teperik@ivna.ee	Estonia	2
Centre des Sureaux	centredesureaux@wanadoo.fr	France	1
Institut International Social et Culturel Européen	varvara1965@mail.ru	France	1
CGE Erfurt e.V.	office@cge-erfurt.org	Germany	3
YOUTHNET HELLAS	manos.pavlakis@youthnet.gr	Greece	2
Compass Egyesület	katonaandrea1@gmail.com	Hungary	2
InformaGiovani	p.galluccio@informa-giovani.org	Italy	1
CEMEA del Mezzogiorno	scambi@cemea.eu	Italy	1
Municipality Gulbene	liene@gulbene.lv	Latvia	1
BALTIC REGIONAL FUND	ginta.salmina@gmail.com	Latvia	1
Infocenter: Youth on the way to Europe	ritajasmontiene@gmail.com	Lithuania	2
C.M.M.	juventudecmmontijo@gmail.com	Portugal	1
Dinamo	info@dinamo.pt	Portugal	2
TEAM FOR YOUTH ASSOCIATION	team4uth@gmail.com	Romania	2
Together Romania	iorga_alexandru@yahoo.com	Romania	1
ESTRA Foundation	infoestra@gmail.com	Slovakia	2
Društvo mladinski ceh	irena@mladinski-ceh.si	Slovenia	2
LIBERTAS INTERNATIONAL	president@libertasinternational.es	Spain	1
SER JOVEN	Sve@ser-joven.org	Spain	1
NICOLA	connect.youth@nicola-uk.org	UK	2

PARTICIPATION FEES

A participation fee is taken for participating in the event. Please consult the list below. The amount is paid in cash by the participant on the spot (arrival day, registration & check in).

Country	Participation fee in EUR
Bulgaria	65 EUR
Estonia	65 EUR
France	75 EUR
Germany	75 EUR
Greece	75 EUR
Hungary	65 EUR
Italy	75 EUR
Latvia	65 EUR
Lithuania	65 EUR
Portugal	75 EUR
Romania	65 EUR
Slovakia	65 EUR
Slovenia	65 EUR
Spain	75 EUR
UK	75 EUR

TRAVEL COSTS

We will reimburse 70% of the travel costs for the TC on the basis of the cheapest possibilities, e.g. second class railway tickets, APEX-flights etc. by bank transfer after the TC and the receipt of complete and original tickets, bills, receipts, boarding cards etc. Arrival day is 11th of December 2012 (later arrivals are not possible). Official departure day is the 20th of December 2012 (earlier departure times are not possible). An emergency phone contact number is given in time by Email to future participants.

Please note!

- 1. Any costs for taxi are not eligible (exceptions possible after consultancy)!
- 2. In case single persons arriving later than 11th of December 2012 or leaving before 20th of December 2012 any related costs (e.g. for booked hotel room) will be reduced from the travel cost reimbursement.
- 3. Following the guide lines of the YiA programme the travel must be realised by the participants on direct way within maximum 2 days. In case of longer stays or indirect travelling (holiday travel etc.) there is no reimbursement of travel costs! Here you find the maximum travel costs for ONE participant per organisation from home town to Weimar and back:

Organisation	Country	Max. costs per person in EUR
International Initiatives for Cooperation	Bulgaria	350 EUR
Youth academy of Ida- Vira	Estonia	300 EUR
Centre des Sureaux	France	300 EUR
Institut International Social et Culturel Européen	France	300 EUR
CGE Erfurt e.V.	Germany	0 EUR
YOUTHNET HELLAS	Greece	350 EUR
Compass Egyesület	Hungary	250 EUR
InformaGiovani	Italy	350 EUR
CEMEA del Mezzogiorno	Italy	350 EUR
Municipality Gulbene	Latvia	300 EUR
BALTIC REGIONAL FUND	Latvia	300 EUR
Infocenter: Youth on the way to Europe	Lithuania	300 EUR
C.M.M.	Portugal	450 EUR
Dinamo	Portugal	450 EUR
TEAM FOR YOUTH ASSOCIATION	Romania	350 EUR
Together Romania	Romania	350 EUR
ESTRA Foundation	Slovakia	250 EUR
Društvo mladinski ceh	Slovenia	350 EUR
LIBERTAS INTERNATIONAL	Spain	450 EUR
SER JOVEN	Spain	450 EUR
NICOLA	UK	350 EUR

TRAVEL COSTS

After the TC, please send us back all your complete travel documents in ORIGINAL by post mail as well as your back account information (computer printed version including name of account holder, name of the bank, IBAN code, BIC/SWIFT code) until the 7th of January 2013 to:

CULTURE GOES EUROPE (CGE) - Soziokulturelle Initiative Erfurt e.V. Iderhoffstrasse 12 99085 Erfurt Germany

Please note!

- 1. The reimbursement of travel costs will happen not before all participants will have sent there complete travel documents as described above.
- 2. Missing tickets will not be reimbursed. Any faked tickets/documents will not be reimbursed.

TRAVELLING AND TRANSPORT TO WEIMAR

Weimar is easily reachable from Airports Frankfurt/Main as well as Berlin.

From these Airports to Weimar you can go by train. For special offers (29 EUR for one way by ICE) in advance please look at the homepage from 'Deutsche Bahn': http://www.bahn.de/i/view/GBR/en/index.shtml

After the arrival in Weimar train station you have to go out of the building and go by bus line no. 1, direction 'Ehringsdorf' to the station 'Falkenburg'. From there we'll pick you up. You can get the tickets for the bus at the kiosk across from the train station.

The accommodations address is: Hedwig-Pfeiffer-Haus Arnold-Böcklin-Straße 2 99425 Weimar GERMANY





ACCOMMODATION

We'll stay in ,Hedwig-Pfeiffer Haus', which is located in the south of Weimar.

Some impressions:











Key Comepetences for Youth Workers in Non-formal Education

This project has been funded with support from the European Commission. This publication reflects the views only of the author, and the Commission cannot be held responsible for any use which may be made of the information contained therein.

